funds, paid annual leave and sick leave, bonuses, and non-monetary benefits are accrued in the year in which
the associated services are rendered by the employees of the Bank. The Bank has no legal or constructive
obligation to make pension or similar benefit payments beyond the payments to the statutory defined contribution
scheme.

Segment reporting. Segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the
Bank’s chief operating decision maker. Segments whose revenue, result or assets are ten percent or more of all
the segments are reported separately.

Amendments of the financial statements after issue. The Bank’s shareholders and management have the
power to amend the financial statements after issue:

KHAN BANK LLC

Notes to the Financial Statements - 31 December 2022

21

3.  Significant accounting policies (Continued)

Where necessary, corresponding figures have been adjusted to conform to the presentation of the current year
amounts. The effect of reclassifications for presentation purposes was as follows on amounts at
31 December 2021:

In thousands of MNT
As originally presented Reclassification As reclassified at

31 December 2021

Interest expense [1] 1,886,344 (1,886,344) -
Other similar expense [1] - 1,886,344 1,886,344
Fee and commission expense [2] - 18,456,766 18,456,766
Administrative and other operating
expenses [2] 18,456,766 (18,456,766) -

Other operating expense [3] 7,903,384 (7,903,384) -
Losses from financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss [3] - (8,771,737) (8,771,737)

Gains from modification of borrowed fund
at AC [3] - 868,353 868,353

Gains less losses from trading in foreign
currencies [4] 2,252,900 (2,252,900) -

Losses less gains from disposal of
financial assets at FVTOCI [4] - 2,252,900 2,252,900

Administrative and other operating
expenses [5] 951,022 (951,022) -

Other gains, net [5] - 951,022 951,022

Following items are separately presented on the face of the income statement starting from 2022 as it provides more
transparency and relevancy. Comparative amounts have been reclassified in line with the change:

[1] The interest expense in lease liability and unhedged swaps were disclosed as Other similar expense line rather than
being combined with interest expense
[2] SMS fee expense were reclassified from administrative and other operating expenses to fee and commission expenses
[3] Losses from modification of financial assets were disclosed separately from other operating expenses.
[4] Losses less gains from disposal of financial assets were disclosed separately from gains less losses from trading in
foreign currency.

[5] Gain less losses from asset were disclosed separate line.

Changes in the presentation of Statement of Cash Flows have been made starting from 2022 as management believes that
such presentation provides more relevancy. Comparative amounts have been reclassified in line with the change, which
mainly includes:

In thousands of MNT
As originally

presented
Reclassification As reclassified at

31 December 2021

Net cash flows used in operating activities  26,818,301 (580,971,343) (554,153,042)
Net cash flows used in investing activities (146,914,742) 71,964,220 (74,950,522)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (180,784,669) 463,486,230 282,701,561
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents - 45,520,893 45,520,893

Credit loss allowance during the year on cash and
cash equivalents - (113,958) (113,958)

• Financing from and repayment for repo agreement has been reclassified to “financing activity” in amount of net MNT

463,486,230 thousand which was previously classified in “operating activity”.
• Cash flows from debt securities at FVTPL reclassified to “operating activity in amount of MNT 99,630,597 thousand

which is previously included in “investing activity”.
• Interest income and interest paid in relation to Investments in debt securities’ have been classified in “investing

[…]

financial assets

Monetary financial
liabilities

Derivatives Net position

MNT 11,033,605,880

(9,041,716,734) (1,177,315,414)

814,573,732  10,874,584,091

(9,646,374,772)

(485,885,071)

742,324,248

USD 2,647,234,835 (3,857,780,654) 1,301,466,648

90,920,829

1,758,712,858

(2,309,751,630) 512,968,551

(38,070,221)

EUR 19,408,755 (19,577,161) (33,162)

 (201,568)

19,808,065 (15,864,611) (18,329) 3,925,125

CNY 477,834,556 (469,266,033) - 8,568,523

 136,508,127 (144,086,326) 332
(7,577,867)

Other 52,296,621 (24,122,071) (354,721)

27,819,829

69,401,047

 (45,844,916) (298,711)
23,257,420

Total  14,230,380,647

(13,412,462,653)

123,763,351

941,681,345

12,859,014,188

(12,161,922,255)

26,766,772

723,858,705

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective Bank entities,
with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of MNT
At 31 December

2022
At 31 December

2021

USD strengthening by 15% (2021: strengthening by 15%)  13,638,124   (5,710,533)
USD weakening by 15% (2021: weakening by 15%)  (13,638,124)  5,710,533
EUR strengthening by 15% (2021: strengthening by 15%)  (30,235)  588,769
EUR weakening by 15% (2021: weakening by 15%)  30,235   (588,769)
CNY strengthening by 15% (2021: strengthening by 15%)  1,285,279   (1,136,680)
CNY weakening by 15% (2021: weakening by 15%)  (1,285,279)  1,136,680
Other strengthening by 15% (2021: strengthening by 15%)  4,172,974   3,488,613
Other weakening by 15% (2021: weakening by 15%)   (4,172,974)  (3,488,613)

KHAN BANK LLC

Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2022

87

36. Financial risk management (Continued)

36.5. Interest rate risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its
financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes, but may reduce or
create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

The Bank measures and monitors the potential interest rate risk exposures on both banking and trading book
positions. Changes in market interest rates directly impacts bank’s projected net interest income in the short